

Zanwnan Cyazeme

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G374]

PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 12th MAY

[2017

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointments to Certain Offices) Act 2013.

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DIRECTOR AND APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF THE GAS PROJECTS COORDINATION OFFICE.

I, BOB DADAE, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 6 and 9 of the *Regulatory Statutory (Appointments to Certain Offices) Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council Decision (No. 250/2016), hereby—

- (a) revoke the appointment of Peter Koim as Acting Director of Gas Projects Coordination Office; and
- (b) appoint **Peter Koim** as Director of the Gas Projects Coordination Office, for a period of four (4) years. with effect on and from 19th May, 2016.

Dated this Thursday, 11th day of May, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Constitution

Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments.

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF EASTERN HIGHLANDS PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR.

I, BOB DADAE, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193 of the Constitution and Section 73(2B) of the *Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments, and* Section 61 of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of National Executive Council, after considering the recommendation from the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby revoke the appointment of Solomon Tato as Provincial Administrator for Eastern Highlands Provincial Administration, commencing on and from 3rd May, 2017.

Dated this Friday, 12th day of May, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.